was represented by the $33,435,000 shown in the table below (2023: $6,844,000).

183ANGLO-EASTERN PLANTATIONS PLC
ANNUAL REPORT 2024

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

28 Disclosure of financial instruments and other risks (continued)

 Currency risk (continued)
 The table below shows the net monetary assets and liabilities of the Group as at 31 December 2024

and 2023 that were not denominated in the operating or functional currency of the operating unit
involved.

Net foreign currency assets/(liabilities)

Functional currency of Group operation
US Dollar

 $000
Sterling

$000
Total
$000

2024

Rupiah 17,853 - 17,853

US Dollar - 2,621 2,621

Ringgit 15,582 - 15,582

Total 33,435 2,621 36,056

2023

Rupiah 6,538 - 6,538

US Dollar - 990 990

Ringgit 306 - 306

Total 6,844 990 7,834

 The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities
to foreign exchange risk. The impact on equity if Ringgit or Rupiah strengthen or weaken by 10%
against US Dollar:

2024 2023 (Restated)

Carrying
Amount

 US$

-10% in
Rp : $ and

 RM : $

+10% in
Rp : $ and

 RM : $

Carrying
Amount

 US$

-10% in
Rp : $ and

 RM : $

+10% in
Rp : $ and

 RM : $

$000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000

Financial Assets

Non-current receivables 19,363 (1,760) 2,151 17,617 (1,602) 1,957

Trade and other
receivables 3,588 (320) 391 8,481 (450) 551

Short-term investments 1,253 - - 14,076 (1,280) 1,564

Cash and cash
equivalents 181,908 (16,359) 19,995 152,984 (13,763) 16,822

Financial Liabilities

Trade and other
payables (16,766) 1,493 (1,825) (20,196) 1,800 (2,200)

Total (decrease)/increase (16,946) 20,712 (15,295) 18,694

 The trade and other payables have been restated from $20,790,000 to $20,196,000, relating to the
reversal of accruals amounting to $594,000. Further details are provided in Note 32.

184 ANGLO-EASTERN PLANTATIONS PLC
ANNUAL REPORT 2024

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

28 Disclosure of financial instruments and other risks (continued)

 Liquidity risk
 Profitability of new sizable plantations normally requires a period of between six and seven years

before cash flow turns positive. Because oil palms do not begin yielding significantly until four
years after planting, this development period and the cash requirement is affected by changes in

[…]

- The reversal of certain accruals included in trade and other payables that were deemed no
longer necessary.

 The effects of the restatements are summarised as follows:

2023
$000

Impact on consolidated income statement

Profit for the year 64,162

Effect of change in restatement:

Tax expense (1,545)

Profit for the year after restatement 62,617

 The prior year adjustments reduced earnings per share from continuing operations by 3.9 cents,
from 128.82 cents to 124.92 cents for the year ended 31 December 2023.

2023
$000

Impact on consolidated statement of comprehensive income

Other comprehensive loss for the year before restatement (624)

Effect of change in restatement:

Loss on exchange translation of foreign operations (225)

Other comprehensive loss for the year after restatement (849)

192 ANGLO-EASTERN PLANTATIONS PLC
ANNUAL REPORT 2024

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

32 Prior year restatements (continued)

 The following table summarises the impact of these prior year restatements on the Consolidated
Statement of Financial Position:

Balance
as reported

1 January
 2023
$000

Effect of
 restatements

 $000

Restated
balance at
1 January

 2023
$000

Impact on Consolidated Statement of Financial
Position

Deferred tax assets 12,773 (8,823) 3,950

Deferred tax liabilities (747) (58) (805)

Trade and other payables (33,966) 594 (33,372)

Exchange reserves (289,434) 543 (288,891)

Retained earnings 722,191 (6,560) 715,631

Non-controlling interests 111,865 (2,270) 109,595

Balance
as reported

 31
December

 2023
$000

Effect of
 restatements

 $000

Restated
 balance

at 31
 December

 2023
$000

Impact on Consolidated Statement of Financial
Position

Deferred tax assets 11,054 (8,928) 2,126

Income tax receivable 19,169 (1,672) 17,497

Deferred tax liabilities (762) (51) (813)

Trade and other payables (27,456) 594 (26,862)

Exchange reserves (341,639) 459 (341,180)

Retained earnings 826,656 (10,516) 816,140

 Detailed Explanation of Adjustments
 Deferred Tax Assets

- As at 1 January 2023, deferred tax assets were restated by a net decrease of $8.8 million,
comprising a $10.9 million reversal of deferred tax assets related to investment losses and a
$2.1 million recognition of deferred tax assets related to property, plant and equipment.

- As at 31 December 2023, deferred tax assets were restated by a net decrease of $8.9 million,
reflecting a $9.5 million reversal for investment loss-related deferred tax assets and a $0.6
million recognition for property, plant and equipment-related temporary differences. This

[…]

ANNUAL REPORT 2024

Notes to the Company Financial Statements (Continued)

15 Prior year restatements

 The Company made retrospective corrections to its financial statements. An impairment loss was
recognised on its investment in Anglo-Eastern Plantations (M) Sdn Bhd, measured using the fair
value less costs to dispose methodology. This was based on a valuation dated 31 December 2024
that had not been obtained in previous reporting years. The fair value measurement is classified
within Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy. In accordance with FRS 101, the Company applied
disclosure exemptions under IAS 36.130(f)(ii) and (f)(iii), with related disclosures provided in the
basis of preparation note.

 In addition, the Company identified and corrected the additional accounting misstatements
related to the reversal of certain accruals included in trade and other payables that were deemed
not required.

 The following table summarises the impact of this prior year restatements on the Company
Statement of Financial Position:

Balance as
reported

$000

Effect of
restatements

 $000

Restated
balance

$000

Impact on company statement of financial position

31 December 2023

Investments in subsidiaries 12,253 (1,445) 10,808

Other payables (3,282) 594 (2,688)

Retained earnings 29,748 (851) 28,897

1 January 2023

Investments in subsidiaries 50,709 (1,445) 49,264

Other payables (3,302) 594 (2,708)

Retained earnings 6,359 (851) 5,508

Explanation of Adjustments:
Investments in subsidiaries
- The balance was reduced by $1.4 million as at both 1 January 2023 and 31 December 2023 to

reflect the recognition of an impairment loss on the Company’s investment in Anglo-Eastern
Plantations (M) Sdn Bhd.

Other payables
-  The balance was reduced by $0.6 million at both 1 January 2023 and 31 December 2023 dates

following the reversal of accruals that were not required.

Retained earnings
-  The net adjustment to retained earnings was a reduction of $0.9 million at both 1 January

2023 and 31 December 2023. This reflects the combined impact of the $1.4 million reduction